
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Kent County Council 
 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 
 
 

Friday, 19th February, 2010, at 1.00 pm Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Swale 1, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone 01622 694342 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 

1. Membership  

 Conservative: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), Mr 
T Gates, Mr R A Pascoe. 
 
Liberal Democrat: Mr S J G Koowaree.  
 

2. Declarations of Interest for Items on the agenda  

3. Application to register land at King George Playing Fields, Hawkhurst as a new 
Village Green. (Pages 1 - 26) 

4. Application to register land at Chart Corner in the parish of Chart Sutton as a new 
Village Green (Pages 27 - 40) 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
(01622) 694002 
 
Saturday, 13 February 2010 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

Application to register land known as King George Playing Field  
at Hawkhurst as a new Village Green 

 

 
A report by the Director of Environment and Waste to Kent County Council  
Regulation Committee Member Panel on Friday 19th February 2010. 
 
Recommendation: I recommend that the County Council informs the applicant 
that the application to register the land known as King George Playing Field at 
Hawkhurst has not been accepted. 
 

 
Local Members:  Mr. R. Manning     Unrestricted item 

 
Introduction 
 
1. The County Council has received an application to register land known as King 

George Playing Field at Hawkhurst as a new Town or Village Green from local 
residents Mrs. J. Wood, Mr. D. Buckle and Mr. R. Sheath the Applicants
application, dated 24th November 2008, was allocated the applicati
[...]
y
e

a
rs

) 
W

a
lk

in
g

, 
fo

o
tb

a
ll,

 b
a

s
k
e

tb
a

ll,
 t

e
n

n
is

, 
u

s
in

g
 c

h
ild

re
n

’s
 p

la
y
 a

re
a

 
W

e
e

k
ly

N
o

n
e

.

M
r.

 R
. 

S
h

e
a

th
1

9
5

8
 –

 2
0

0
8
 

(5
0

 y
e

a
rs

) 
W

a
lin

g
, 

ta
k
in

g
 c

h
ild

re
n

, 
re

la
x
a

ti
o

n
 

W
e

e
k
ly

 
N

o
n

e
. 

T
h

is
 a

re
a

 o
f 

p
u

b
lic

 l
a

n
d

 h
a

s
 h

a
d

 
p

u
b

lic
 a

c
c
e

s
s
 s

in
c
e

 1
9

3
7

. 

M
rs

. 
B

. 
W

in
c

h
1

9
5

7
 –

 2
0

0
8
 

(5
1

 y
e

a
rs

) 
P

la
y
in

g
 w

it
h

 c
h

ild
re

n
, 

te
n

n
is

, 
s
o
c
ia

lis
in

g
 

O
c
c
a

s
io

n
a

lly
 

N
o

n
e

. 

M
rs

. 
J

. 
W

o
o

d
1

9
6

4
 –

 2
0

0
8
 

(4
4

 y
e

a
rs

) 
W

a
lk

in
g

, 
a

tt
e

n
d

in
g

 f
e

te
s
, 

 
M

o
n

th
ly

 
N

o
n

e
. 

T
h

e
 l
a

n
d

 i
s
 u

s
e

d
 f
o

r 
a

 v
a

ri
e

ty
 o

f 
a

c
ti
v
it
ie

s
, 

th
e

re
 i
s
 a

lw
a

y
s
 s

o
m

e
th

in
g
 g

o
in

g
 

o
n

 o
r 

s
o

m
e

b
o

d
y
 a

b
o

u
t.

 T
h

e
 l
a

n
d

 h
a

s
 b

e
e

n
 

a
 m

u
c
h

 u
s
e

d
 o

p
e

n
 s

p
a

c
e

 f
o

r 
th

e
 c

o
m

m
u

n
it
y
 

to
 u

s
e

 i
n

 m
a

n
y
 d

if
fe

re
n

t 
w

a
y
s
. 

Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Application to register land at Chart Corner in the parish of Chart 
Sutton as a new Village Green 

A report by the Director of Environment and Waste to Kent County Council’s 
Regulation Committee Member Panel on Friday 19th February 2010 

Recommendation: I recommend that the County Council informs the applicant 
that the application to register the land at Chart Corner in the parish of Chart 
Sutton has been accepted, insofar as it relates to land owned by the Parish 
Council, and that the land shown hatched at Appendix D be formally registered 
as a Village Green. 

Local Members:  Mr. E. Hotson     Unrestricted item 

Introduction

1. The County Council has recei
[...]
a particular period. 

19. I have concluded that all the necessary criteria concerning the voluntary 
registration of the land as a Village Green have been met in relation to the greater 
part of the application site that is owned by Chart Sutton Parish Council. 

20. If the County Council decides to register the land as a Village Green, in order to 
comply with the legal requirements, the sections of the application site that are 
not within the ownership of the Parish Council should be excluded from the 
registration. As discussed at paragraph 17 above, the bus shelter should also be 
excluded from registration. 

Recommendation

21. I recommend that the County Council informs the applicant that the application to 
register the land at Chart Corner in the parish of Chart Sutton has been accepted, 
insofar as it relates to land owned by the Parish Council, and that the land shown 
hatched at Appendix D be formally registered as a Village Green. 

Accountable Officer:
Dr. Linda Davies – Tel: 01622 221500 or Email: linda.davies@kent.gov.uk 
Case Officer: 
Miss. Melanie McNeir – Tel: 01622 221628 or Email: melanie.mcneir@kent.gov.uk 

The main file is available for viewing on request at the Environment and Waste 
Division, Environment and Regeneration Directorate, Invicta House, County Hall, 
Maidstone. Please contact the case officer for further details. 

Background documents 

APPENDIX A – Plan showing application site 
APPENDIX B – Copy of application form 
APPENDIX C – Photographs of the application site 
APPENDIX D – Plan showing land ownership 

Page 30



Lested Lodge

Lested Cottage

O
rc

h
a

rd

E
a

s
tw

a
y
s

P
ip

p
in

s

Plum Cottage

El Sub Sta

The Moorings

104.3m
GP

High Rooks

Amber Way

Holly Hatch

LB

5
4 3

ard Bank

1

GP

6

9

105.9m

Corner

2

Shoes

C
o

tt
a

g
e

s

T
h

e
O

ld
F

o
rg

e

1
Chart

The
Old

1

TCB

2
1

C
h

a
rt

C
o

rn
e

r

1

Crossways

Buffalo

1

2Cottages

B
a
n

k

Head
Buffalo's

D
o

n
a

re
e

H
e
a

th
e

r

Come

Lucky

(PH)

The

Shal-Ron

Hawthorns

Witts End

Porlock

Ewood

GP

Little

Kingsdown
Kingsdown

W
e

s
tc

o
m

b
e

S
a

ff
ro

n
s

N
e
w

la
n

d
s

S
a

n
to

li
n

a

H
a
z
e

lm
e

re

Q
u

ir
e

s
id

e

Cherrywood House

The

Gables

The

Glen

Kia

White

Collingwood

2

C
H

7 20

1

PO

G
ir

v

The Old Post House

Chart Su

Queensdown 5

IV

1
W

e
a

ld
e

n
L

o
d

g
e

WARML

579600.000000

579600.000000

579700.000000

579700.000000

1
5

0
2

0
0

.0
0
0

0
0
0

1
5

0
2

0
0

.0
0
0

0
0
0

1
5

0
3

0
0

.0
0
0

0
0
0

1
5

0
3

0
0

.0
0
0

0
0
0

1
5

0
4

0
0

.0
0
0

0
0
0

1
5

0
4

0
0

.0
0
0

0
0
0

Application to register land at
Chart Corner in the parish of

Chart Sutton as a new Village Green®
Scale 1:1250

APPENDIX A:
Plan showing application site

Page 31



APPENDIX B:

Copy of application form

Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



APPENDIX C: 
Photographs showing application site 

ABOVE: View from Warmlake Road (outside The Buffalo’s Head) looking EAST 

BELOW: View from Warmlake Road (outside ‘Little Kingsdown’) looking WEST 

Page 39



Bus shelter to be excluded
from registration
(shown as black solid box)

Section of the application site
with no known landowner
(shown dotted)

Section of the application site
under private ownership
(shown cross-hatched)

579650.000000

579650.000000

579700.000000

579700.000000

1
5

0
2

5
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

1
5

0
2

5
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

1
5

0
3

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

1
5

0
3

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

1
5

0
3

5
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

1
5

0
3

5
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

Area of land subject
to application

Area of land capable
of registration

®
Scale 1:250

APPENDIX D:
Plan showing ownership of the
application site

Page 40


	Agenda
	3 Application to register land at King George Playing Fields, Hawkhurst as a new Village Green.
	Item 03. Appendices

	4 Application to register land at Chart Corner in the parish of Chart Sutton as a new Village 

Minutes of the meeting


 

3 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in the 
Swale 1, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 19 February 2010. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr T Gates, Mr S J G Koowaree and Mr R A Pascoe 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R Brookbank 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr C Wade (PROW Team Manager (definition)), Miss M McNeir 
(Public Rights Of Way Officer (Definition Team)) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
3. Application to register land at Chart Corner in the parish of Chart Sutton 
as a new Village Green  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)  Members of the Panel visited the application site at Chart Corner, Chart Sutton 
on the morning of the meeting. 
 
(2)  RESOLVED to inform the applicants that the application to register the land at 
Chart Corner in the parish of Chart Sutton has been accepted insofar as it relates to 
land owned by the Parish Council, and that the land shown hatched at Appendix D of 
the report be formally registered as a Village Green.  
 
4. Application to register land at King George Playing Fields, Hawkhurst as a 
new Village Green.  
(Item 3) 
 
(1)  Members of the Panel visited the site at King George Playing Fields, 
Hawkhurst on the morning of the meeting.  The visit was attended by Mr B 
Fitzpatrick, Mrs B Weedon and Mr A McTrusty (Members and Clerk to Hawkhurst 
Parish Council). 
 
(2)   Correspondence dated 14 February 2010 from “Campaign for Planning 
Sanity” on behalf of the applicants had previously been circulated to all Members of 
the Panel.   
 
(3)  Further correspondence from Mr C Maile of “Campaign for Planning Sanity” 
dated 19 February 2010 was tabled.  This explained that he and the applicants were 
declining the opportunity to speak to the Committee and also summarised their 
concerns in respect of the report by the Director of Environment and Waste.  
 
(4)  The Panel expressed its regret that the applicants had refused to attend and 
asked the Chairman to write on their behalf to their representative. 
 



 

4 

(5)  Mr A McTrusty (Clerk to Hawkhurst PC), Mr R Harding (Chairman of 
Hawkhurst PC), Mr B Cova (Hawkhurst Community Partnership) and Mr R Weedon 
(Tunbridge Wells BC) addressed the Committee in opposition to the application.  
 
(6)  The Chairman moved the motion set out in (7) below which was carried 
unanimously. 
 
(7)  RESOLVED that the Director of Environment and Waste be requested to 

expedite enquiries into the landownership and other issues raised and that the 
Panel reconvene at the earliest opportunity (preferably with the same 
Membership).  

 
 


